(NPV) of £2.908 million and net savings of £1.384 million per annum. The total cash inflows

significantly outweigh the total cash outflows. This is as a result of the reduced number of

staff in the proposed structure compared to current staffing levels.

4.3.7  Financial Appraisal

Option Total 5-Year

Cost

Total 5-Year

Benefit

5-Year Return on

Investment

5-Year NPV Annual Net

Budget Impact

Do Nothing Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

Change only £2.4m £2.69m 1.12  £0.122m £0.589m

Collaborate only £0.1m £1.75m 16.67 £1.53m £0.350m

Collaborate and Change £3.75m £7.05m 1.88 £2.91m £1.38m

The “collaborate only” option provides the greatest return on investment over a 5 year

period; however it provides significantly lower overall savings than can be achieved by the

“collaborate and change” option.

Appendix B

8

4.3.10 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted on the “Collaborate and Change” option by

reducing all benefits by 10% and increasing all costs by 10%. In combination these factors

make up the ‘worst case scenario’ of the preferred ‘collaborate and change’ option as

presented in the following tables.

Preferred Option (No Sensitivity Applied)

Year 0 1 2 3 4

Financial Year 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total

Total Cash Outflow -£530,000 -£1,699,942 -£493,653 -£512,964 -£512,964 -£3,749,523

Total Cash Inflow £0 £1,453,024 £1,802,657 £1,897,657 £1,897,657 £7,050,995

Net Cashflow -£530,000 -£246,918 £1,309,003 £1,384,693 £1,384,693 £3,301,471

NPV -£530,000 -£238,568 £1,221,969 £1,248,914 £1,206,680 £2,908,994

Preferred Option (10% Sensitivity Analysis)

Year 0 1 2 3 4

Financial Year Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

Total Cash Outflow -£583,000 -£1,869,936 -£543,019 -£564,260 -£564,260 -£4,124,476

Total Cash Inflow £0 £1,307,721 £1,622,391 £1,707,891 £1,707,891 £6,345,895

Net Cashflow -£583,000 -£562,215 £1,079,372 £1,143,631 £1,143,631 £2,221,420

NPV -£583,000 -£543,203 £1,007,606 £1,031,490 £996,608 £1,909,501

Even under the ‘worst case’ scenario, a net benefit NPV of £1.909 million  is achieved over

five years with projected net annual budget reductions of £1.079m in Year 3, increasing to

£1.144m in year 4.

Appendix B

9

The Financial Case – Affordability

4.5.1. Funding Requirements

Implementation Costs

The proposed implementation costs have been updated to take into account revisions to

redundancy costs as a result of changes to existing staff numbers, and consequently the

number of potential staff losses. They assume a transfer date of April 2015. Other changes